)) the

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1935

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 489

(By Mr. Venu sichler)

PASSED Much 7 1935

In Effect frame Passage

B & B

ENROLLED House Bill No. 489

(By Mr. VAN SICKLER)

[Passed March 7, 1935; in effect from passage.]

- AN ACT to authorize the county court of Greenbrier County, West Virginia, to levy and use, for the payment of principal of bonds and sinking funds requirements thereon, to be issued by the said county of Greenbrier, for the purpose of erecting a county jail, the levies apportioned for county indebtedness, bonded and otherwise, by section ten, chapter sixty-seven, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three.
- Whereas, The county jail of Greenbrier County is now in an unsafe, insecure, unsanitary and dilapidated condition and is incapable of adequate repairs; and
- Whereas, An emergency is declared to exist in said county necessitating the erection of a new county jail therein; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The county court of Greenbrier County be and it 2 is hereby authorized and empowered to levy, use and expend. 3 for the purpose of erecting a county jail, the levies heretofore 4 apportioned to the said county, for county indebtedness bonded 5 and otherwise under the terms of section ten, chapter sixty-6 seven, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, second extra-7 ordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, for 8 the purpose of paying the principal and sinking fund require-9 ments of a certain series of bonds to be issued by said county, 10 the proceeds of which are to be used in the erection of a county 11 jail in said county: Provided, however, That the principal of 12 said bonded indebtedness shall not exceed the sum of eighty 13 thousand dollars; and Provided further, That no bonded in-14 debtedness shall be incurred hereunder unless authorized by the 15 voters of said county of Greenbrier at an election duly held for 16 that purpose, as provided for and authorized by the statutes of 17 this state.

having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 15 Th day of March

1935 SECRETARY OF STATE The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
LA LA
Sulon Orework
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Oraci night House Committee
Originated in the Sause of Illegates
Takes effect passage.
Charles Francy
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Pleas 2 Horlys
President of the Senate/
for follow
Speaker House of Delegates.
Services and a service and a s
The within this the
day of, 1935.
Governor.
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia. MAR 15 1935 Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State